
Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

 

 
 

 
CHANGE ORDER 
 
 
April 10, 2025 
 
DBE: 
SAK Construction, LLC 
864 Hoff Road 
O’Fallon, MO 63366 
 
NAME OF PROJECT: Llano Trunk Rehabilitation Phase 1 Project 
PROJECT NUMBER:  C02403 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER:  4 
 

RECITALS 
 

1. Pursuant to Public Contract Code § 22170 et seq., on or about February 21, 2024, the 
City of Santa Rosa (“City”) and SAK Construction, LLC (“DBE”) entered into a 
progressive design-build contract (“Contract”) for design and construction of the Llano 
Trunk Rehabilitation Phase 1 Project (“Project”); 

 
2. On or about October 28, 2024, pursuant to Contract General Conditions Section 

2.3(C)(2)(a), DBE submitted for the City’s review and approval 75% Design 
Development Documents;  

 
3. The City has determined that the Project design has advanced sufficiently to develop 

and document detailed pricing for construction of the Project, and on March 26, 2025, 
pursuant to Contract General Conditions Section 2.3(F)(1), the City submitted to DBE 
a written request that DBE provide a Proposed GMP to the City for the City’s 
consideration; 

 
4. Pursuant to Contract General Conditions Section 2.3(F)(2), DBE submitted a Proposed 

GMP to the City; 
 

5. Upon the execution of this Contract Change Order Number 4 (“CCO No. 4”), the City 
accepts the Proposed GMP as the Final GMP pursuant to General Conditions Section 
2.3(F)(4), and hereby incorporates the Final GMP into the Contract as set forth below; 
and 
 



Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

6. The parties acknowledge and agree that this CCO No. 4 will not be executed by City 
unless and until the Board of Public Utilities, in its discretion, approves this CCO No. 
4. 

 
AGREEMENT 

 
The City and DBE agree to modify the Contract as follows: 
 
Article I – Contract Section 3.1 
 
Section 3.1 of the Contract is amended as follows: 
 
3.1 Contract Price. The Contract Price will be progressively and sequentially developed 
throughout the duration of this Contract. The Contract Price may be modified by Change Order 
to this Contract, including to incorporate any Final GMP for Construction Services approved 
by the City pursuant to this Contract. As full and complete compensation for DBE’s timely 
performance and completion of the Project in strict accordance with the terms and conditions 
of the Contract Documents, City will pay DBE an amount not to exceed $16,795,242.20 
(“Contract Price”), which consists of the following components: 

 
(A) Engineering Services. For complete and satisfactory performance of all Engineering 
Services, City will pay DBE $2,089,829.11, which includes the following services: 
 

(1) Project Management Services. For complete and satisfactory performance of the 
Project Management Services, City will pay DBE $110,379.50. 
 
(2) Pre-Construction Services. For complete and satisfactory performance of the 
Pre-Construction Services, City will pay DBE $95,519.60. 
 
(3) Pre-Design Services. For complete and satisfactory performance of the Pre-
Design Services, City will pay DBE $170,903.75. 
 
(4) Design Services. For complete and satisfactory performance of the Design 
Services, City will pay DBE $482,346.70. 
 
(5) Environmental Compliance and Permitting Services. For complete and 
satisfactory performance of the Environmental Compliance and Permitting Services, 
City will pay DBE $443,507.90. 
 
(6) Contract Change Order No. 1. For complete and satisfactory performance of the 
services described in Contract Change Order No. 1, the City will pay DBE $14,006.96. 
 
(7) Contract Change Order No. 2. For complete and satisfactory performance of the 
services described in Contract Change Order No. 2, the City will pay DBE $36,718.00. 
 
(8) Contract Change Order No. 3. For complete and satisfactory performance of the 
services described in Contract Change Order No. 3, the City will pay DBE $25,410. 



Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

(9) For complete and satisfactory performance of the “Engineering Services During 
Construction” specified in Exhibit A to CCO No. 4, the City will pay DBE $711,036.70. 
Exhibit A to CCO No. 4 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 
 

 
(B) Construction Services. If the City issues NTP-2 pursuant to this Contract, the City 
will pay DBE an amount not to exceed $14,705,413.09, as the Final GMP, for complete 
and satisfactory performance of the Construction Services, subject to the terms of Public 
Contract Code § 22172.2(b)(2). 
 

Article II – Contract Section 4 
 
Section 4 of the Contract is amended as follows: 
 
4. Time for Completion. DBE will fully design and complete the Project, meeting all 
requirements for Final Completion, within 680 calendar days from the commencement date 
given in the NTP-1 for Engineering Services (“Contract Time”). DBE expressly waives any 
claim for delayed early completion.  
 
Article III – General Conditions Section 8.3(A)(2) 
 
General Conditions Section 8.3(A)(2) is amended to read as follows: 
 
(2) Each application for payment for Construction Services must be submitted in accordance 
with, and supported by, the Schedule of Values attached hereto as Exhibit B. Exhibit B is 
hereby incorporated by reference. Lump sum values shall be paid out as a percent complete 
or at the lump sum amount when Work is completed. All other unit values, with the exception 
of the Sound Attenuation Allowance, shall be paid out as the unit cost expressed in Exhibit B 
times the actual number of units required for the Work for the line item. DBE guarantees that 
the actual cost of the Work for each line item, including all DBE’s fees, shall not exceed that 
line item’s cost set forth in Exhibit B. If DBE incurs additional costs for a line item due to an 
increase in the quantity of units, the unit cost, or otherwise, the City shall not be responsible 
for payment on the line item beyond the cost for that line item set forth in Exhibit B. For the 
Sound Attenuation Allowance, DBE shall invoice the City on a time and materials basis in an 
amount not to exceed the Allowance amount. Time and materials compensation for sound 
attenuation will include allowed markup for overhead, profit, and other indirect costs, 
calculated as the total of the following sums, the cumulative total of which may not exceed the 
maximum markup rate of 25%:  
 

(a) All direct labor costs provided by DBE or its general contractor, excluding 
superintendence, project management, or administrative costs, plus 25% markup; 
 

(b) All direct material costs provided by DBE or its general contractor, including sales 
tax, plus 25% markup; 

 
(c) All direct plant and equipment rental costs provided by DBE or its general 

contractor, plus 25% markup;  
 



Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

(d) All direct additional subcontract costs, plus 25% markup for Work performed by 
Subcontractors; 

 
(e) All direct additional subconsultant costs, plus 10% markup for Work performed by 

Subconsultants; and 
 

(f) Increased bond or insurance premium costs computed at 1.5% of the total of the 
previous five sums. 
 

Article IV – General Conditions Section 5.2 
 
General Conditions Section 5.2 is amended by adding a subsection 5.2(I) as follows: 
 
(I) If the City issues NTP-2 on or before May 31, 2025, DBE must mobilize no earlier than 
June 15, 2025, and demobilize no later than October 15, 2025. For the purpose of this 
subsection 5.2(I), “mobilize” shall include, but is not limited to, the moving onto the site of any 
equipment or construction facilities for the performance and completion of the Construction 
Services for the Project. For the purpose of this subsection 5.2(I), “demobilize” shall include, 
but is not limited to, the removal of all equipment, unused materials, all temporary utilities, job 
trailers, and all temporary communication facilities.  
 
Article V – If Construction Services Cannot Occur in 2025 
  
DBE and City acknowledge that the California Department of Fish and Wildlife, the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board, the US Army Corps, or the County of Sonoma (“Agencies”) may 
not issue permits prior to May 31, 2025. If one of the Agencies does not issue its permit for 
the Project prior to May 31, 2025, then the City will not issue NTP-2 prior to May 31, 2025. If 
the City does not issue NTP-2 on or before May 31, 2025, for any reason, including the 
Agencies’ failure to issue their respective permits prior to May 31, 2025, DBE acknowledges 
and agrees that such delay is within the parties’ contemplation, and that the following apply: 
 

(A) City’s acceptance of the Proposed GMP, dated March 31, 2025, as the Final GMP and 
the incorporation of the GMP into the Contract is rescinded and ineffective; 
 

(B) Article I of this CCO No. 4 is rescinded and ineffective; and 
 

(C) City reserves the right to request a Proposed GMP from DBE for performance of the 
Construction Services in 2026 in accordance with the Contract Documents, or to elect 
not to amend the Contract for DBE’s completion of the Construction Services, in 
accordance with Public Contract Code § 22172.2(c). DBE is not entitled to any 
compensation as a result of City’s decision not to issue NTP-2, with the exception of 
any actual, direct, and documented costs incurred by DBE prior to May 31, 2025 for 
Engineering Services authorized in advance by City. 
 

Article VI – Inclusions and Exclusions 
 
Exhibit C, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is a description of inclusions 
and exclusions incorporated into the City-approved Final GMP. The headers in Exhibit C are 



Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

included for organizational and categorizing purposes alone. The headers shall not be 
considered in interpreting the inclusions or exclusions and shall not restrict or increase the 
scope of the inclusions or exclusions.  
 
The Final GMP includes, but is not limited to, the scopes of Work identified as “inclusions” in 
Exhibit C. The inclusions set forth in Exhibit C shall be included in the Design Documents and 
Construction Documents that DBE submits for the City’s review and approval under Section 
2.3 of the General Conditions. The list of inclusions in Exhibit C is not an exhaustive list of the 
requirements of the Contract Documents and is not intended to limit DBE’s obligations under 
the Contract Documents. 
 
The “exclusions” set forth in Exhibit C identify work that is not included in the Final GMP 
(“Excluded Work”). If the City directs DBE to perform Excluded Work, DBE may submit a 
Change Order request under Section 6.2 of the General Conditions. Any such Change Order 
request shall be subject to all applicable procedural requirements in the Contract Documents, 
including, but not limited to, Article 6 and Article 12 of the General Conditions. DBE shall not 
be entitled to any compensation for performance of Excluded Work unless the City directs 
DBE to perform that Excluded Work.  
 
Article VII – Subcontractors 
 
DBE’s list of Subcontractors for purposes of the Contract Documents, including Section 2.5 
of the General Conditions, is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by 
reference. 
 
Article VIII – Limitation of Effect 
 
Except as expressly agreed to herein, this Change Order shall not otherwise amend, waive, 
or alter any other provision of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, provisions 
on indemnity, insurance, bonding requirements, and/or warranties. 
 
Article IX – Authorization 
 
Each individual signing below warrants that he or she is authorized to do so by the party that 
he or she represents, and that this CCO No. 4 is legally binding on that party.  

 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
• Exhibit A: Engineering Services During Construction, dated 4/9/25 
• Exhibit B: Schedule of Values, dated 4/9/25 
• Exhibit C: Inclusions & Exclusions for GMP, dated 4/9/25 
• Exhibit D: List of Subcontractors, dated 4/4/25   



Contract: C02403 
CCO No. 4 

The parties agree to this Contract Change Order as witnessed by the signatures below: 

CITY OF SANTA ROSA:  
Approved as to form: 

s/_____________________________ s/_______________________________ 
Dan Galvin  David Hobstetter 
Board of Public Utilities Chair City Attorney 

Date: __________________________ Date: ____________________________ 

Attest: _________________________  

s/______________________________  
Michelle Montoya 
Board of Public Utilities Recording Secretary 

DESIGN-BUILD ENTITY: SAK Construction, LLC

s/_______________________________ s/_______________________________ 
Boyd Hirtz  Joe Feuerborn 
President – Tunneling Division  President 

Date:____________________________  Date:____________________________ 

_________________________________ 
Contractor’s California License Number(s) 

_________________________________ 
Expiration Date 

_________________________________ 
DIR Registration Number 

984560

06/30/2025

1000002435

Apr 10, 2025

Boyd Hirtz (Apr 10, 2025 17:26 CDT)
Boyd Hirtz

Apr 10, 2025

Apr 10, 2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwQEccRQVN0hMv22MifIyPB98ujUqgT-c
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwQEccRQVN0hMv22MifIyPB98ujUqgT-c
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwQEccRQVN0hMv22MifIyPB98ujUqgT-c
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAwQEccRQVN0hMv22MifIyPB98ujUqgT-c
https://srcity.na2.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAEjnoR3Va1wj_Mjta9ReFu9lRb8376OSy
















Llano Trunk PDB CCO4 - GMP
Final Audit Report 2025-04-10

Created: 2025-04-10 (Pacific Daylight Time)

By: Allyson Gonyo (agonyo@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAwQEccRQVN0hMv22MifIyPB98ujUqgT-c

"Llano Trunk PDB CCO4 - GMP" History
Document created by Allyson Gonyo (agonyo@srcity.org)
2025-04-10 - 3:19:55 PM PDT

Document emailed to Joe Feuerborn (jfeuerborn@sakcon.com) for signature
2025-04-10 - 3:22:54 PM PDT

Document emailed to Boyd Hirtz (bhirtz@sakcon.com) for signature
2025-04-10 - 3:22:55 PM PDT

Email viewed by Joe Feuerborn (jfeuerborn@sakcon.com)
2025-04-10 - 3:23:36 PM PDT

Document e-signed by Joe Feuerborn (jfeuerborn@sakcon.com)
Signature Date: 2025-04-10 - 3:23:50 PM PDT - Time Source: server

Email viewed by Boyd Hirtz (bhirtz@sakcon.com)
2025-04-10 - 3:25:49 PM PDT

Document e-signed by Boyd Hirtz (bhirtz@sakcon.com)
Signature Date: 2025-04-10 - 3:26:26 PM PDT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-04-10 - 3:26:26 PM PDT



Llano Trunk PDB CCO4 - GMP
Final Audit Report 2025-04-10

Created: 2025-04-10 (Pacific Daylight Time)

By: Allyson Gonyo (agonyo@srcity.org)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAEjnoR3Va1wj_Mjta9ReFu9lRb8376OSy

"Llano Trunk PDB CCO4 - GMP" History
Document created by Allyson Gonyo (agonyo@srcity.org)
2025-04-10 - 3:30:21 PM PDT

Document emailed to David Hobstetter (DHobstetter@srcity.org) for signature
2025-04-10 - 3:31:47 PM PDT

Email viewed by David Hobstetter (DHobstetter@srcity.org)
2025-04-10 - 3:40:45 PM PDT

Document e-signed by David Hobstetter (DHobstetter@srcity.org)
Signature Date: 2025-04-10 - 3:44:39 PM PDT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2025-04-10 - 3:44:39 PM PDT


	ADPC1DD.tmp
	CHANGE ORDER


		2025-04-10T15:44:41-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




